### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Cratos Capital Management, LLC	12/14/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CSP Technologies, Inc.				
Street Address:	1030 Riverfront Center				
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 710				
City:	Amsterdam				
State/Country:	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	12010				

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7537137	
Patent Number:	RE40941	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: mhmpto@mcandrews-ip.com Correspondent Name: McAndrews, Held & Malloy, Ltd. Address Line 1: 500 West Madison Street

Address Line 2: **Suite 3400** 

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James R. Nuttall

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=1436\_001#page1.tif

source=1436\_001#page2.tif

source=1436\_001#page3.tif

501382795

**PATENT** REEL: 025518 FRAME: 0140

# RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND SECURITY INTERESTS (this "Release") is entered into as of December 14, 2010, by Cratos Capital Management, LLC (the "Agent") under that certain Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement (the "Agreement") executed September 22, 2006 and as confirmed on March 11, 2008, between the Agent and CSP Technologies, Inc. ("CSP").

WHEREAS, to secure the prompt payment and performance of the Obligations to Agent and the other Lenders, Agent was granted by the Agreement a security interest by CSP in certain patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Agent has received consideration for a full and complete release of the security interest and liens on the patents listed on Exhibit A;

## NOW THEREFORE, Agent represents and agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby releases, cancels and terminates all of its right, title and interest in and to the patents listed on Exhibit A, including its security interest and all other rights with respect, and reconveys and assigns to CSP any and all right, title and interest that it may have in and to the Patent Collateral without any representation or warranty (other than a representation and warranty that it has not transferred or assigned its interests in the patents listed on Exhibit A to any third party). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Release is intended to and shall forever terminate and reconvey the irrevocable rights in the patents listed on Exhibit A conveyed to Agent under the Agreement, and to terminate the Agreement with respect to all security interests and liens granted thereunder in the patents listed on Exhibit A. Except with respect to the patents listed on Exhibit A, each Patent Security Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.
- 2. Agent agrees that hereafter it will not take any action with respect to the patents listed on Exhibit A.

PATENT REEL: 025518 FRAME: 0141 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereof.

CRATOS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC Name: Jeremy Phipps Title: Director STATE OF <u>Heorgia</u> COUNTY OF <u>Fulton</u> On 14 Dec , 2010, before me, LEEWANNA K BENDEVER, a notary public in and for said State, personally appeared TEREMY PhiPPs , personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Leewama & Bendever (Seal) My commission expires:  $\frac{12/27/2013}{}$ LEEWANA K BENDEVER **Notary Public Fulton County** State of Georgia My Commission Expires Dec 27, 2013

> PATENT REEL: 025518 FRAME: 0142

## EXHIBIT A

Patent No.	Serial No.	Country	Title
7,537,137	11/171,171	US	Resealable Moisture Tight Container Assembly For Strips And The Like Having A Lip Snap Seal
RE 40941	10/714,474	US	Monolithic Polymer Composition Having A Releasing Material

PATENT REEL: 025518 FRAME: 0143

**RECORDED: 12/17/2010**